market view of the time-value of money and on the specific risks related to the assets for which the
future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted. Specific risks related to cash-generating units
are included in the financial plans of the units.
A goodwill impairment test is performed twice a year. The first test is carried out in connection with
the September closing and the second one in connection to December closing. In addition to these,
impairment tests are performed whenever there is an indication of impairment. Group Business
areas are monitoring the impairment sensitivity every month and should the sensitivity indicates
impairment , a full test will be initiated.
According to the management estimate, there is no reasonable possibility of such a change in any
key assumptions that would lead to the additional impairment charges. Sensitivity analyses have
shown that  5 %-points increase in the discount rate or 20 % decrease in EBITDA would not lead to
the impairment in any CGU.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

192

This is an automatically generated PDF of Ahlstrom’s digital annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the
complete annual report, which is available at www.ahlstrom.com

11. Financial income and
expenses
EUR million 20162016 2015

Financial incomeFinancial income
Interest income from loans and receivables 0.40.4 0.2

Forward contracts interest component, non-hedge accounting 0.10.1 0.2

Other financial income - -

TotalTotal 0.50.5 0.5

Financial expensesFinancial expenses
Interest expenses for financial liabilities at amortized cost -12.1-12.1 -16.5

Forward contracts interest component, non-hedge accounting -0.7-0.7 -0.4

Other financial expenses -2.7-2.7 17.5

TotalTotal -15.5-15.5 0.6

Exchange rate differences and fair value gains and lossesExchange rate differences and fair value gains and losses
Loans and receivables -0.8-0.8 7.7

Forward contracts, non-hedge accounting 1.01.0 -8.2

TotalTotal 0.20.2 -0.5

Net financial income and expensesNet financial income and expenses -14.8-14.8 0.6

Interest expenses include EUR 2.7 million net interest cost on defined benefit plans (EUR 2.6 million
in 2015).
In the comparison year 2015 other financial expenses included a capital gain of EUR 20.3 million
from the sale of Munksjö Oyj shares.
In addition to the exchange rate differences disclosed in financial income and expenses,
consolidated operating profit included exchange rate differences of EUR -0.4 million (EUR 0.4 million
in 2015) of which derivatives accounted for EUR -0.5 million (EUR 0.4 million in 2015).

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

193

This is an automatically generated PDF of Ahlstrom’s digital annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the